

Nos. 11-338 and 11-347

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DOUG DECKER, in his official
capacity as Oregon State Forester, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER,

Respondent.

GEORGIA-PACIFIC WEST, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE CENTER,

Respondent.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR LAW PROFESSORS AS AMICI CURIAE
ON THE PROPRIETY OF ADMINISTRATIVE
DEFERENCE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

AMY J. WILDERMUTH
UNIVERSITY OF UTAH
S.J. QUINNEY COLLEGE OF LAW
332 S. 1400 East, Room 101
Salt Lake City, UT 84112
(801) 585-6833
amy.wildermuth@utah.edu

SANNE H. KNUDSEN
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
SCHOOL OF LAW
William H. Gates Hall
Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 221-7443
sknudsen@uw.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. <i>AUER</i> DEFERENCE IS INAPPROPRIATE WHERE AN AGENCY INTERPRETATION CONTRAVENES CLEAR STATUTORY MANDATES.....	12
II. <i>AUER</i> DEFERENCE IS INAPPROPRIATE WHEN AN AGENCY'S INTERPRETATION OF A REGULATION IS MARKED BY A HISTORY OF REBUKES BY COURTS AND CONGRESS	15
III. <i>AUER</i> DEFERENCE RAISES THE RISK OF ARBITRARINESS WHEN AN AGENCY INTERPRETATION FAILS TO AFFORD THE REQUISITE FAIR NOTICE.....	29
IV. <i>SKIDMORE</i> DEFERENCE IS ALSO NOT WARRANTED.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	9, 10
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1983).....	9, 13
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	11, 12, 29, 35, 36
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conser- vation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009).....	9
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	10
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders v. Forsgren</i> , 309 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2002).....	20, 21, 27
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. United States Envtl. Protection Agency</i> , 25 F.3d 1063 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>NRDC v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	18, 19, 20, 27
<i>NRDC v. Train</i> , 396 F. Supp. 1393 (D.D.C. 1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) ...	8, 9, 35, 36
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	14
<i>Talk America v. Michigan Bell Telephone</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Earth Sciences Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979)	21
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 21 (2001).....	8, 36
<i>United States v. Pennsylvania Indus. Chem. Corp.</i> , 411 U.S. 655 (1973)	21
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	13

STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1311 (2012)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1342 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1362 (2012)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1369 (2012)	5, 15

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Pub. L. No. 100-4, 101 Stat. (1987).....	23
117 Cong. Rec. 38,805 (1971)	17
118 Cong. Rec. 10,765 (Mar. 29, 1972).....	22
131 Cong. Rec. 15,616 (June 13, 1985)	23
131 Cong. Rec. 19,846 (July 22, 1985)	23
132 Cong. Rec. 32,380 (Oct. 16, 1986).....	24
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1012, 93 Cong., 2d. Sess. 55-60 (1974).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS AND REGULATORY MATERIALS	
40 C.F.R. § 122.26 (2012).....	32
40 C.F.R. § 122.27 (2012).....	28
40 C.F.R. § 122.3 (2012).....	34
38 Fed. Reg. 18,000 (July 5, 1973).....	16
41 Fed. Reg. 6,281, 6,281 (Feb. 12, 1976)	16, 17, 19
41 Fed. Reg. 24,709 (June 18, 1976)	19
43 Fed. Reg. 37,078 (Aug. 21, 1978).....	20
55 Fed. Reg. 20,521 (May 17, 1990).....	26
55 Fed. Reg. 47,990 (Nov. 16, 1990).....	32
64 Fed. Reg. 46,057, 46,077 (Aug. 23, 1999).....	20
65 Fed. Reg. 43,586 (July 13, 2000).....	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Robert A. Anthony, <i>The Supreme Court and the APA: Sometimes They Just Don't Get It</i> , 10 ADMIN L.J. AM. U. 1 (1996)	8, 10
Jack M. Beerman, <i>End the Failed Chevron Experiment Now: How Chevron Has Failed and Why It Can and Should Be Overruled</i> , 42 CONN. L. REV. 779 (2010)	8
Lisa Schultz Bressman, <i>Chevron's Mistake</i> , 58 DUKE L.J. 549 (2009).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

John F. Manning, *Constitutional Structure and
Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations
of Agency Rules*, 96 COLUM. L. REV. 612
(1996).....8, 9
